
Housing and Homelessness Incentive Program 
(HHIP) Grant Agreement
San Francisco Health Plan
Budget and Finance Committee | June 5, 2024



Resolution Details
Resolution: Authorize HSH to enter into a grant agreement with the 
San Francisco Health Plan for Housing and Homelessness Incentive 
Program (HHIP) grant funds.

Grant Term: July 1, 2023 – December 31, 2025

Amount Not to Exceed: $3,227,884

Retroactivity Statement: HSH received tentative notification of HHIP 
grant funds in March 2023, and appropriated funds in the FY2023-24 
budget. HSH received a draft grant agreement in December 2023, and 
has been working closely with the San Francisco Health Plan to 
finalize.

2



Grant Agreement Overview
HHIP state grant funding is available to improve health outcomes and access to whole 
person care services by addressing housing insecurity and instability as a social 
determinant of health for the Medi-Cal population.

HSH will use HHIP grant funds for enhancements in permanent supportive housing 
(PSH) as identified in the San Francisco Investment Plan that the San Francisco Health 
Plan submitted to the California Department of Health Care Services.

3

Project Name Project Description Proposed Amount

Enhanced PSH Services Provide enhanced onsite services in PSH by providing 
adaptive clinical nursing and behavioral health services. $2,569,600

Improvements to PSH
Improvements to PSH sites to ensure accessibility, including 
modifications to entry ways, ramps, common areas and 
bathrooms.

$528,000

Data Integration for PSH
Identify data and system improvement opportunities to 
match people experiencing homelessness with appropriate 
resources.

$130,284



Learn: hsh.sfgov.org    |    Like: @SanFranciscoHSH    |    Follow: @SF_HSH

Questions?
Thank you!


	Housing and Homelessness Incentive Program (HHIP) Grant Agreement�San Francisco Health Plan
	Resolution Details
	Grant Agreement Overview
	Questions?

